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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report outlines the methods and findings of Aqua Science Engineers,
Inc. (ASE)s quarterly groundwater monitoring at the Lim family property
located at 250 8th Street in QOakland, California (Figures 1 and 2).

2.0 GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION AND GRADIENT

On September 17, 2002, ASE measured the depth to water in each site well
using an electric water level sounder. The surface of the groundwater was
also checked for the presence of free-floating hydrocarbons or sheen.
Monitoring well MW-3 contained 1.24-feet of free-floating hydrocarbons
this quarter. Groundwater elevation data is presented in Table One.

A groundwater elevation (potentiometric surface) contour map is shown as
Figure 2. The groundwater flow direction at the site is generally to the
southwest with a gradient of 0.004 feet/foot during this quarterly
sampling period. This groundwater flow direction and gradient are
consistent with previous findings.

3.0 MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

On September 17, 2002, ASE collected groundwater samples from
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 through MW-7 for analysis.
Monitoring well MW-3 was not sampled due to the presence of free-
floating hydrocarbons at the time of sampling. Prior to sampling, the wells
were purged of three well casing volumes of groundwater using dedicated
polyethylene bailers. The pH, temperature, and conductivity of the purge
water was monitored during evacuation, and samples were not collected
until these parameters stabilized. Samples were collected from each well
using dedicated polyethylene bailers. The groundwater samples to be
analyzed for volatile compounds were decanted from the bailers into 40-
ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, preserved with hydrochloric acid,
sealed without headspace and labeled. The samples to be analyzed for
extractable range hydrocarbons were contained in 1-liter amber glass
bottles. All samples were stored on ice for tramsport to Kiff Analytical,
LLC, (KIFF) of Davis, California under appropriate chain of custody
documentation. Well sampling purge water was contained in a sealed and
labeled 55-gallon steel drum for temporary storage until off-site disposal
can be arranged. See Appendix A for a copy of the well sampling field
logs.
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4.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

All groundwater samples were analyzed by KIFF. for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) by modified EPA Method 3510/8015M,
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene, total xylenes (collectively known as BTEX), lead scavengers, and
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. The
groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-4
through MW-7 were also analyzed for oil and grease (O&G) by EPA Method
1664. The analytical results are tabulated in Tables Two and Three, and
copies of the certified analytical report and chain of custody form are
included in Appendix B.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Monitoring well MW-3 contained 1.24-feet of free-floating hydrocarbons
this quarter. Overall, the hydrocarbon concenirations are consistent with
previous analytical results and remain elevated in downgradient
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-7. The BTEX
concentrations in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells
MW-2, MW-4, and MW-7 exceeded Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSLs)
for those compounds as presented in the "Application of Risk-Based
Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and
Groundwater” document prepared by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region dated December 2001.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

ASE has prepared and submitted a corrective action plan (CAP) dated
August 26, 2002 to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) and is awaiting approval of ASE’s selection of remediation
technology for the site. In the meantime, ASE recommends continued
groundwater monitoring on a quarterly basis. The next groundwater
sampling is scheduled for December 2002. ASE will also begin periodic
product bailing from monitoring well MW-3 during the next quarter.
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7.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results presented in this report represent conditions at the time of the
groundwater sampling, at the specific locations where the samples were
collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the laboratory. It
does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from
unknown sources, or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory. All of
the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the direction
of an independent CAL-EPA certified laboratory. The independent
laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and conclusions of the
chemical analysis data.

Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity to assist The Lim
Family with their environmental needs. Should you have any questions or
comments, please feel free to call us at (925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

G, ittt

Erik H. Paddleford
Associate Geologist

A 2 £ Z

Robert E. Kitd¥, R.G., RE.A.
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Figures 1 and 2
Appendices A and B
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TABLE ONE
CGroundwater Elevation Data
Lim Family Property

250 &th Strest
Oakland, CA
Date Top of Casing  Depthto Praduct Groundwater
of Elevation Water Thickness Elevation

Well LI Measurement (imsl) {feet) (feet) {mal)
MW-1 01/30/95 25.51 16.21 8.30
04/12/25 15.71 9.80
0714/95 16,71 8.50
1017/95 17.72 7.79
MMNZ2/26 18.03 7.46
Q7/26/96 16.862 5.69
ooG/e7 15.60 2.9
07/08127 17.51 &.20
o1/26/96 15.21 10.30
07/25/96 15.38 1013
o105/99 16.82 8.69
07/13/29 15.89 2.62
Mnzoo 17.44 5,07
04/24/00 16.37 214
07120100 16.30 a.21
10/24/00 17.25 b.26
o118/ 17,22 .22
o405/ 15.68 2.65
a7 N7t 16.54 &.97
10,25/ 16.82 £.62
o1/21/02 14.82 10.58
o4/1102 14.02 n.49
06/N/o2 29,72 15.33 14.59
oanz/oz 15.96 3.7
MW-2 01/30/925 23.99 15.02 697
04/12/85 14.75 9.24
07 /14795 16.02 7.97
1017195 16.94 7.05
o0/12/96 17.05 .94
07/25/96 16.02 7.97
/0627 14.54 9.65
Q7/086/97 16.52 7.47
01/26/36 1410 2.69
O7/25/98 14.70 222
o/05/99 16.01 7.98
07/15/29 15,40 &.69
MAZ2/00 16.76 7.23
04/24/00 i5.67 8.32
a7/20400 15.70 8.29
10/24/00 16.56 745
0i1/18/01 16,47 7.52

040504 15.68 &N
azn?io 15.35 &.64
10/25/01 15.63 836
o1/21/02 13.55 10.44
o402 12.74 10.25
o602 26,12 14.06 1413

09/17/02 14.67 13.52




TABLE ONE
Groundwater Elevation Data
Lim Fatrily Property

250 8th Street
Qakland, CA
Date Top of Casing  Depth to Product Groundwater
of Elevation Water Thickhese Elevation
well.D. Measurement (msl) {feet) (feet) (msl)
Mw-3 01/12/00 24.25 16.68 0.01 7.58%
04/24/00 15.58 0.15 8.79"
07/20/00 16.01 0.41 &8.57"
10/24/00 16.95 0.21 7.47*
o1/18/0 16.63 0.21 7.79"
04705/ 1516 a.23 2.27°
a7 17N 18.92 0.39 8.64"°
10/25/01 16.26 0.38 8.29%
o1/21/02 14.08 0.16 10.30"
o402 14.59 0.54 10.09°
oe/11/02 2858 15.16 0.90 1414
09/17/02 16.04 124 13.55*
10101102 16.14 1.23 135.42*
MW-4 oVi2/00 23.71 17.24 &.47
04724100 16.18 7.63
07120100 15,18 7.53
1012400 17.03 5.68
o1/1elon 16.867 6.84
04-/05/01 15.28 £.43
0717/ 15.92 7.79
10725101 16.23 7.48
o1/21/00 14.14 2.57
041102 14,43 9.28
o&/1/02 28.61 14.72 13.69
0917102 15,29 15.52
MW-5 a6/MNM/I02 26.40 14.23 14.17
09/17/02 14.80 13.60
MW-6 oG/MI02 29.20 14.25 14.25
O8Nz 15.47 13.75
MW-7 o602 28.95 1519 1276
0gn7ioz2 15.73 13.22
W-1 07113129 24.0% 14.75 9.30
06/1/02 2533
w-2 07/13/99 24.21 15.10 211
061102 28650
W-3 0713/93 23.93 15.00 £.93
0G/MN02 2814
Ww-4 07/13/93 23.83 Unkrown Unknown
o&/11/02 28.24




TABLE ONE
Groundwater Elevation Data
Lim Family Froperty

250 &th Street
Ozkland, CA
Date Top of Casing  Depth to Product: Groundwater
of Elevation Water Thickness Elevation

WellL.D. Measurgment: {msl) {feet) {feet) (ms!}
W-5 07/13/99 24.00 19.50 100 255"
07/23/99 1552 1.0% a.32*
a8/03/92 15.58 0.64 8.93*
abA7/92 15.62 0.566 9.07*
0B/27/29 15.22 0.77 B.70*
02/10/99 15.62 0.56 863"
02/24/89 15.57 0.26 &.64"
10/08/29 15.56 0.23 a.62"
M/02/92 15.58 0.22 6,59
11erea 15,64 0.07 542"
12/16/99 1612 0.64 5.59"
o1/12/00 16.54 0.28 7.60"

oe10z 26.32

Notes;
" = Adsted for the presence of free-floating oil by the squation: Top of Casing Elevation - Depth to Water +
(0.8 x Floating Hydrocarbon Thickness) = Groundwater Elevation (Adusted).

Top of casing elavatlons rasurveyad by Mid Coast Engineers on 6727 /102 and 7 102,




TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Groundwater Samples
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations
All results are inparts per billion

Well/

Date TFH TPH Ethyl- Total

Sampled Gasoline  Diesel  Benzene Toluene benzens  Xylenes  MTBE
Mw-1

O1/30/25 740 200 3 5 1 4 --
0412/25 400 500 <05 < 0.5 3 <2 --
Q7/14/25 520 400 1 < 0.5 Z 3 -~
10417/25 400 200 05 ] 3 <2 -~
O1/12/96 120 820 <05 < 0.5 <0.5 <10 < 2.0
O7/08/96 320 300 0.52 2.7 1.2 2.3 <5.0
ovce/a7 10 75 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 <05 < 5.0
071086197 360 220 <05 1.5 1.4 1.2 <8.0
O1/26/986 <bBo < B0 <0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
07/253/986 120 <50 024 2.8 2 1.8 <5.0
01/05/99 200 < B0 1.8 1e 3.3 < 0.5 <5.0
07/13/99 340 <B0 <0.5 <0.5 26 <0.5 <5.0
MI2/00 300 1.000 22 30 b5 24 <B.0
04/24/00 360 280" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.1 < 5.0
07/20/00 290 150" 1.8 < 0.5 <(0.5 <05 < 5.0
10124100 170™ 280" <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <b.0
O11&/01 170 150* <05 <0.5 <05 2.1 <b.0
Q4/05/M 1o 0 190* <05 < (0.5 <05 <0.5 <B.0
Q717401 310 570 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <B.0
10/25/01 250 260 <0.5 <05 < 0.5 <0.5 <B.0
O122/02 200 250 <0.b <0.5 <05 <0.5 <8.0
o04/M/02 260 300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <B.0
oeM/o2 270 330 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0

CoM7102 320 1,700 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <B.0




Allresults arein parts per Billion

TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysie of Groundwater Samples
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations

Well/

Date TFH TPH Ethyl- Total

Sampled Gasoline  Diessel  Benzene  Toluene  benzens  Xylenss  MTBE
AW -2

OV30/25  £8,000 800 19,000 186,000 2,400 10,000 --
Q4/12/95 110,000 200 21,000 28,000 2600 14,000 -
0714/95 120,000 5,000 20,000 25000 3200 15,000 --
10/17/95 120,000 4,000 15000 28,000 4,200 23.000 -
MN12/86 32,000 2600 10,000 8,000 1100 4,800 <2
07/08/96 NO.000 2500 20,000 16,000 2500 12,000 <500
O1oe/27 230,000 37,000 1,000 12,000 4,500 20,000 <1200
O7/06/97 2,000 35000 16,000 20,000 2700 13,000 <1000
O1/26/26 50,000 N000 12,000 12,000 1600 6,700 <250
07/23/96 BO,000 &100# 1,000 5300 1,600 7.000 1,00
M/0B/99 50000 7.600#%# 12,000 12,000 2,200 92,600 1,300
O713/98 73,000 6500 1,000 13,000 2,200 9600 <BOO
O1/12/00 £3,000 MOO0 10,000 12,000 18600 7.8600 <500
04/24/00 76,000 23,000° 7,00 14,000 2,000 2400 <500
07/20/00 &&000 5.2300# 1.000 14,000 2,200 1,000 <1000
10/24/00 46,000 6400 N000 9,400 1,BCO  7.200 <500
0118/ 37,000 4600 6200 5600 1200 5300 <BOO
O4/05/01 52,000 4,600* 7,100 2,800 1,600 7,600 <500
o7 17100 20,000 <10,000 9,200 14,000 2700 1000 <BO
10128701 79,000 <2500 9200 14,000 2400 N0OCO <50
o/22/02 76,000 <2200 7,000 13,000 2200 2600 <50
o402 76,000 <1500 7,800 NO00 2,900 12,000 <50
061102 72,000 <2500 7,300 9600 2500 12,000 <bBO
0917402 52,000 <3000 5,000 5400 2,500 9,100 <20




TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysie of Groundwater Samples
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations

All results are in parts per billion

well/
Date TPH TPH Ethyl- Total
Sampled Gasoline  Diezel  Benzene  Toluere  benzene  Xyienes  MTBE
MW-2
o200 140,000 13,000* 22,00C 192,000 2,400 N000 <500
04/24/0C 240,000 700,000 33,000/ 52,000/ 5,700/ 28,000/ <5000
25,000 &7,000 18,000 84,000
O7/20/00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TG FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
107124700 NOT SAMPLED DUE TG FREE-FLOATING HYDRCCARBONS
o178/ NOT SAMFLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
04/05/M NOT SAMFLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
OTHM7101 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
10/25/01 NOT SAMFLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
O1/22/02 NOT SAMFLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
041402 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
0&/MNM/02 NCT SAMFPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
0917102 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDEOCARBONS
Miv-4
01/12/00 99,000 7.200* 16,000 20,000 2,100 12,000 <2500
04/24/00 54,000 44,000 3,400/ 13,000/ 1,800/ 8£.800! <1,300
4500 20,000 2,800 14,000
O7/20/00 8000 3500 9200/ 20,000 2500 12,000/ <1,000
NnOooo 22,000 3400 13,000
1G/24/00 926,000 6,000" 21,000 29,000 2,700 15000 <1,000
0118/01 9L,000 12,000 17,000/ 21,000/ 2,500/ 13,000/ <1,000
18,000 21,000 2,800 1,000 <5000
O4/05/01 68,000 7500 6,200/ 18,000/ 2,500/ 12,000/ <1,000
5,200 2,000 1,300 6,400 <500
0717 /01 95,000 <3.000 &.000 16000 2,900 1.000 49
10/25/01 82,000 <2200 92300 18,000 2,400 12,000 515
OVZ22/02 20,000 <2300 4,600 185,000 2500 1000 <5BO
O4/1/02 20,000 <200 6,600 18,000 28600 12,000 55
Q&6/25/02 N0,000 <3000 10000 20,000 2,200 13,000 <100
oeNn7io2 10,000 <3000 8600 21000 2800 13000 <100
MW-5
06M1/02 <50 <50 <0.B <05 <0.5 <05 28
08n7102 < B0 1o <0.5 <0.B <0.5 <05 4.8
W-&
O06/M/I0Z <50 < B0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2
09/17/02 <50 <B0 <05 <0.6 <0.5 <05 1.0




TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Groundwater Samples
Fetroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations
Aliresults are inparts per billion

Well/

Dzte TPH TPH Ethyl- Total
Sampled Gagoline  Diesel  Benzene  Toluens  benzens  Xylenes  MTBE
MW-7

0e/25/02 38,000 <2000 890 5,100 1,200 5200 <20
09/17/02 26,000 <2,000 580 3,600 850 4,000 <20

* =Hydrocarbons reported are in the early diesel range, and do not match the
laboratory standard,
** = Hydrocarbang reported do not match the laboratory gasoling standard.
# = Estimated concentration reported due to overlapping fuel patterns,
/ = Reaults separated by a slash represent results from two dif ferent laboratory
methads (B020/8260).
Non-detectabls concentrations noted by the less than sign (<) fallowed by the detection fimit.
Moot recent dat.ain bold.

EBSL is the California Reglonal Water Quality Control Board, San Francieco Bay Region Risk-Based Screening Leve! for
Groundwater where groundwater is not a current or potential source of drinking water.




Qil & Grease and Volatile Organic Compounds

TABLE THREE

Groundwater Analytical Resulte

Allresults are inparts per billion

Date Sampled &

Compound Analyzed MW -1 M-2 Mw-3 M- 4 Mw-5 Miv-& MW-7
2/81897

Hydrocarbon Gil and Grease - < 1,000 - - - - -
Tetrachloroethans (FCE) 0.9 <0.5 - - - - -
Other YOCo <(BH-<3 <05-<3 - - - - -
Y26 1995

Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease . < 1,000 - - - - -
Trichloroethens 0.7 <50 - - - - -
Tatrachlorosthene (e} <50 - - - - -
1,2-Dichloroethane <05 11 - - - - -
Other YOUs <0.5-<B0 <05-<80 - - - - -
Z 1998

Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease - < 1,000 - - - - -
Tetrachloroethene 4 4.6 - - - - -
1,2-Dichloroethane <2 9.9 - - - - -
Other YOCs <2-<10 <0.5-<B.0 - - - - -
151988

Hydrocarbon Cil and Greasa - <1000 - - - - -
Tetrachlorosthene 5.1 <5o - - - - -
Trichloroethens 0.52 <5 - - - - -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane 0,58 < 5O - - - - -
Chloreform 8.2 «5HO - - - - -
Gther YOCs <05-<5 < B0~ <800 - - - - -
7/1319959

Hydrocarben Cil and Grease - < 1,000 - - - - -
Tetrachlorogthens 1.5 0.68 - - - - -
Chloreform 4.6 <50 - - - - -
1,.2-Dickloroethane <0.50 7.7 - - - - -
Other YOCs <(.5-<5H <0.5- <500 - - - - -
112/2000

Hydracarbon Gl and Grease - <1000 < 1,000 < LO00 - - -
Tetrachloroethene 0.8 <10 <100 < B0 - - -
Chloraform 3.2 <1.0 <100 <50 - - -
1,2-Dichloroethans <0.50 &8 120 140 - - -
Acetone - - 25,000 5,400 - - -
Naphthalsne - - 580 540 - - -
lsopropylbenzens - - 120 &9 - - -
Other VOCs <Q.5-<5.0 <10-<4.0 <100 - 10,000 <50-<5.000 - - -




TABLE THREE
Groundwater Analytical Results
Oil & Grease and Volatile Organic Compounds
Allresults are inparts per billion

Date Gampled &

Compound Analyzad MW-1 M- 2 MwW-3 Miv-4 Mw-5 MW-6 W -7
4124/2000

Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease - <1,000 4100 <1000 - - -
1,2-Dichlorogthane <0.5 59 < 1,000 <250 - - -
Naphthalene - - 3600 590 - - -
leopropylbenzens - - 1,200 <250 - - -
Other VOCs <0.5-<5.0 <5H.0-<20 1,000 - < 100,001 < 260 - < 26,000 - - -
7/2C/2000

Hydrocarkon Oil and Grease - < 1,000 <1000 - - -
Tetrachloroethene 0.52 <50 FREE <200 - - -
Chioroform 2. <h.O FRODUCT < 200 - - -
1,2-Dichleroethane <0.5 6.7 <200 - - -
Acetong - - NOT < 20,000 - - -
Maphthaiene - - SAMPLED 730 - - -
Other VOCs <05-<20 <5.0-<20 <250 - < 20,000 - - -
/242000 FREE

Hydrocarbon Ol and Grease - < 1,000 FRODUCT <1,000 - - -
Tetrachlorocthene < 0.5 <B.0 .- <250 - - -
Chloreform 1.0 < B0 NOT <250 - - -
Other YOCs <0.5-<20 <5.0-<20 SAMFPLED <250 - < 25,000 - - -
1B/2001 FREE

Hydrocarbon Cil and Graase - 2100 PROBUCT 1,300 - - .
Tetrachloroethens 1.3 <50 - <250 - - -
Chloroform &4 <50 NOT <250 - - -
Gther VOCs <0.5- <20 <BH.0-<20 SAMFLED <250 - < 25,000 - - -
4/5/2001

Hydrocarbon Ol and Grease - <10 FREE 1i0c.o - -

Tetrachleroethene <05 11 FPRODUCT <50 - - -
1,2 dichoreethana <05 4.5 - <BD - - -
Triehlarogthene <0.5 0.58 NOT <50 - - -
Maphthalzsne - - - 3z20 - - -
OtherVOCs <0.5- <20 <B5.0-<20 SAMPLEDR <50 - < 5,000 - - -
Z17/2001

Hydrocarbon il and Grease - < B00 FREE <500 - - -
Tetrachloroethene - - PRODUCT - - - -
1,2 dichioroethane <0.5 <b0 o c8.0 - - -
Trichlsroethere - - NOT - - - -
Naphthalene - - - - - - -

Other YOCs - - SAMPLED - - -




TABLE THREE

Groundwater Analytical Results
Oil & Grease and Volatile Organic Compounds
Allresults are in parts per billion

Date Sampled &

Cotpound Analyzed MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7
10/25/2000

Hydracarbon Ol and Grease - < 5,000 FREE < 5,000 - - -
1,2 dichloroethane - <50 FRODUCT 72 - - -
1,2 dibromeethane - <50 NOT < 5O - - -
Other YOCs - - SAMFLED - - - -
Y22/2008

Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease - < 5,000 FEEE < 5,000 - - -
1,2 dichloreethane - <50 FEODUCT <50 - - -
1.2 dibromoethans - <B0 NOT <50 - - -
Other VOCa - - SAMPLED - - - -
8/11/2002

Qil and Grease - 1,100 FREE - <1,000 <1,000 -
1.2 dichioroethans - <50 FRODUCT - <05 <0.5 -
1,2 dibromoethansg - <50 NOT - <0.5 <0.5 -
Cther VOCs - - SAMFLED - - - -
S/25/2002

Cil and Grease - - FREE 1,400 - - < 1,000
1.2 dichloroethane - . FEODUCT <100 - - <20
1.2 dibromoethans - - NOT <100 - - <20
Cther VOCs - - SAMPLED - - - -
SN7I2002

Ol and Grease - <1,000 FREE <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 <1000
1,2 dichloroathans - <20 FRODUCT <100 <0.50 <0.50 <20
1,2 dibromoethang - <20 NOT <100 <0.50 <050 <20
Cther YOCs - - SAMPLED - - - -




APPENDIX A

Well Sampling Field Log



" Depth to water at time of sampling:.

aqua sclence
L= engineersinc.

‘WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: L;’V‘

Job #: 2508 Date of sampling: _ 9//7/r2
Well Name: _ /- | Sampled by: ___EF
Total depth of well (feet): eB¥ 7624 _ Well diameter (mches) 2

Depth to water before sampling (feet): /.76

Thickness of floating product if any: —
Depth of well casing in water (feet): _/g. £

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons) .13

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: ~S-7/# 3 _
Req'd volume of groundwater to be pyrged. befnre sampling (gallons) ST
Equipment used to purge the well: ba,. Cri

Time : Evacuation Began: /30 . . T1me Evacuatlon F1n1shed _/&5'0' :.___
Appmx1mate volume of groundwater purged:: :

Did the well go dry?: %% - After hovler many gallens “"'

| Time* samples were collected: //dt?

Percent recovery at time of samphng -_" o

Samples collected , with:_44i fe,~

Sample color: e [/puzs 50r  Odor:__sleh?~
Descnptwn of sedirment in sample: s /F -

CHEMICAL DATA

Yolume Purged Temp pH - Conductivity

. s 6.2/ 78)

2 . 7Y a 775
R O (1S

e/

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample #_of containers Volume & type comtpiner Pres Iced?  Analysis
- Ky Vo n) VIF *  x

208 W, ‘Ea' Pintado, Danville, Californic 04526 s 9258209391 o Fox 9255474853



= aqua sclence
i x-L7= engineers inc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: [ jm

Job #: 250% ‘ Date of sampling; 9/’7/#1
Well Name: _ 7/~ Sampled by: _£F -
Total depth of well (feet) Do 18 Well diameter (1nches)

Depth to water before sampling (feet): _/¥.(L7
. Thickness of floating product if any: —
Depth of well casing in water (feet): _[Z.1{
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): | "7
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: :
Reqg'd volume of groundwater to be pur ed before samphng (gallons) ¥
- Equipment used to purgé the well:, 7;

Time Evacuation Began:_ 7/0 , T1me Evacuatlon leshed 7_'_3__?__ _
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: . . :

Did the well go dry?:_ %0 | After how many gallﬁns o~

Time samples were coll-ected:' 925 L | o - -
Depth to water at time of sampling:_ — | S .

.

. Percent recovery at time of sampllng
Samples collected with: L*ﬁrjfr _ _ .
Sample color: O/M// G ayr . Odor: #uders fe
Descnptlon of sediment ifi sample: 57

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged : l‘j;mp - pH . Conductivity.
1 AN Loy
1 e1& b.35 £52
SAMPLES COLLECTED
Sample # of containers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Anal‘vsis
WL 3 Mo\ Vi4 A %
] | 1der Gubes '

208 W. VEI Pintado, Donville, Californicr 94524 o 9258200391 e Fax 925837-4853




=——— aqua science
&-s-]= engineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address Lsim _
Job #: _ 208 _ Date of sampling: ?Z?/m
Well Name: #m/-> Sampled by: __£F

Total depth of well (feet): IR Well diameter (mches) Z
Dupth to water before sampling (feet): _#1.§0 66y
- Thickgess of floating product if any: _ /.29

Depth well casing in water (feet):
Number gallons per well casing volume (gallons)
Number of “well casing volumes to be removed:

Req'd volumeNof groundwater to be purged before samphng (gallons)

Equipment use

Time Evacuation Began:_ ___ - . Time Evacuauon Flmshed .
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: ____ : :
Did the well go T: _ _ After how many gallons ' e

Time samples were
Depth to water at tim
Percent recovery at time of sam plmg
Samples collected with:

Sample color: K\Odor
Descnptmn of sediment in sample:

CHEMICAL DATA : A%

Vojume Purged Temp C uct1v1t

[P ,/\
><

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # of containers Volume & type container Pres Iced? . Analysis

208 W -El Pintado, Danville, Califormic 94526 o 925-8200391 o Fax Q25-837-4853



= aqua science
i -5- = engineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: L/ 7 ,

Job #: _ 2505 ' ‘Date of sampling: __ 5/, /o>
Well Name: _~#/l/-4 Sampled by: __£¢

Total depth of well (feet): _2[ &0 ‘Well diameter (1nches)

Depth to water before sampling  (feet): /5 29
- Thickness of floating product if any:
Depth of well casing in water (feet): G.S/

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons):_ /£2Y

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: 2 :

~Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (ga}lons) _3’__
Equipment used to purge the well:__ba. jor

‘Time Evacuation Began: 535 Tlrnc ‘Evacuation leshed FYS
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: __ = -

Did the well go dry?.__ -z - After how many gallons =
Time samples were collected:_ 5SS | |

Depth to water at time of sampling:
~ Percent recovery at time of sampling:__—

Samples collectéd with:__ba, /e -~ '
Sample color: __C/es, /b i )5 sy Odor:__pyderste
Description of sedimént in sample:_ §/P_/_)L'- L

—

CHEMICAL DATA

Voluma Purged Tem H Conductivity
T o -_-E_EZ 775
2 ors Gt 194

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample ‘# of containers Yolume & type container Pres Jced? Analysis
Ay B> You! Vig
/ / /,}-z’/ /’#aé// .,

208 W, EJ' Pintado, Danville, California 94526 & 9258200391 & Fax 9258374853




=———— aqua sclence
& -5-7= engineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

—
—
L
|

Project Name and Address: b .

Job #: __ sng - “Date of sampling: ,?%7/42

Well Name: _. 27t/ S Sampled by: _ EF

Total depth of well (feet): _22.5F Well diameter (inches): Z

Depth to water before sampling (feet): _/ "[ 7/
. Thickness of floating product if any:
Depth - of well casing in water (feet): 1"{,—4?

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 2.3 6

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: >

~Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons) A

Equipment used to purge the well: ps, ler

Time Evacuation Began: _?gf?_ . Time Evacuatlon Flnlshed 5

Approx1mate volume of " groundwater purged: ./

- Did the well go dry?:._#0 . After how many. gallons -
Time samples were collected:__/¢z.o - — '

Depth ‘to water at time of sampling:

Percent recovery at time of sarnphng =

Samples collected with:_bader ‘ _

Sample color: C‘féﬁ/// Biyn : Odor:__fa+4

~ Description of sediment’in sample: s/

CHEMICAL DATA

Vol e Purged Temp pH nggucnvng
/S SR+ ) hd
2 ¢L7 599 757
3 62 Lo2 752 .

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # of containers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Analysis
A5 =3 vt om/ YOS X x '

[ LA Greber ¥

208 W. H Pintodo, Danville, Califomia 94526 = 9258209391 e Fax 9258374853




——— aqua science
i --]=/ engineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: Ly

Job#: _ 2&0& | Date of sampling: 242/01
Well Name: #7%-b Sampled by: £EF
Total depth of well (feet): 27295 . Well diameter (mches) >

Depth to water before sampling (feet): 547

- Thickness of floating product if any: —

Depth of well casing in water (feet): __/Y.0/

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons) 7;2 f

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: —ég-k— 2

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before samphng (gallons) é 72
Equipment used to purge the well: &z /e :

Time Evacuation Began:_7.2¢ = TIIIIVE: Evacuat1on Flmshed 7zs
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: &.S ‘

Did the well go dry?:_ .29 _ - After how many gallons =
Time samples were collected: 7'15 ' - Y.

Depth to water at time of samplingi__

- Percent recovery at time of sampling:_

Samples: collected with:__ba Aer”

Sample color: __biwn [ehos, Odor:__ oy

Description of sediment in sample: 5
- CHEMICAL DATA

Yolume Purged Temp pH : Con tivit

P L5337 176 .
D YW RN W ] £y
. by b22 (222

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample #_of containers . Yolume & type container Pres lced? Analysis
_ @ =

Aﬂ'\/’& Vel ‘ Ve »% %
' @ / s Gmber <

208 W. El Pintado, Danville, Califormia 94526 » 0258209391 » Fax 9258374853



= aqua science
i -x-=]= engineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address _me , _

Job #: 2508 § Date of sampling: 7/ /7/&’ 2

Well Name: _~#76--71 Sampled by: Er

Total depth of well (feet): ._27.42 Well diameter (mches) 2

Depth to water before sampling (feet): _/5-72

. Thickness of floating product if any: _ —
Depth of well casing in water (feet): _ /3. 9
Number of gallons per well casing volume. (gallons): 2 '?
Number of well casing volumes to be removed:_ ' L
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before samphng (gallons) C' 5— S7
Equipment used to purge the well:__ha, fer

Time Evacuation Began: .00 -+ Time Evacuatlon Flmshed ﬂ .
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: G;S..
Did the well go dry?:._ - After how many gallons = :

Time samples were collected:__ 25 e R e
Depth .to water at time of sampling: — -~ =~ - - -~ " .
~ Percent recovery at time if sampling:__— el L B
" Samples collected ,wit er - o
- Sample color: ﬂg/ bf il Odor:____ /w47
'Descripti(m of Sedzrr{ent in sample: S/ ” -

CHEMICAL DATA

/ /f A‘l; /9?/}1 !&/ I

Yoluﬁe Purged Temp H Conductivity

i AT AT 6o

T LS. 2 .35 577

EN 3.2 35 - 5T |
'SAMPLES COLLECTED
Sample E'#l-of gontainers Volume & type énnggjner Pres Iced?  Analysis
pLad < Wl s x

2 !

208 W. ‘Ef Pintado, Danville, California 94526 Q258200391 o Fox $25-837-4853




APPENDIX B

Certified Analytical Report
and
Chain of Custody Documentation




: IFF Report Number : 28718
f & 5 Date : 10/8/2002

ANALYTICAL 1ic

Eric Paddleford

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado Rd.
Danville, CA 94526

Subject : 6 Water Samples
Project Name : Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Dear Mr. Paddleford,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custedy. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.
Kiff Analytical is cerlified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

i
5

e

Jlﬁl Kiff
i

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



ANALYTICAL 110 Date :

Subject : 6 Water Samples
Project Name : Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Case Narrative

10/8/2002

The Method Reporting Limit for TPH as Diesel is increased due to interference from Gasoline-Range

Hydrocarbons for samples MW-2, MW-4 and MW-7.

ut

lF F Report Number : 28718

Approved By: J %I Kiff
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4806\)

¥



(IFF
ANALYTICAL wie

Project Name :  Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Report Number : 28718

Date :  10/8/2002

Sample . MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 28718-01
Sample Date :9/17/2002
Method .

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 812212002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 9/22/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/22/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/22/2002
Methy!-t-buty| ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 9/22/2002
TPH as Gasoline 320 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 91222002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/22/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 81222002
TPH as Diesel 1700 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 10/5/2002

2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—297-&

Yt

7

1

Approved By: JE?E;I Kiff w

00




IFF
ANALYTICAL e

Project Name :  Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Report Number ; 28718

Date : 10/8/2002

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 28718-02
Sample Date :9/17/2002
Method ,

Measured  Reporting ] Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 5000 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2002
Toluene 5400 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2002
Ethylbenzene 2100 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2002
Total Xylenes 9100 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2002
TPH as Gasoline 52000 2000 ug/L EPA 3260B 9/29/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane <20 20 ug/L. EPA 8260B 9/29/2002
1,2-Dibromoethane <20 20 ug/L EPA 82608 9/29/2002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 97.0 % Recovery EPA 82608 9/29/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 109 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/29/2002
Dibromoflucremethane (Surr) 109 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/29/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EFPA 8260B 9/29/2002
TPH as Diesel <3000 3000 ug/L M EPA 8015 10/5/2002

ot

£ i
Approved By: Jféfl Kiff lﬂ
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—297—\500



B ANALYTICAL L

Project Name :  Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Report Number : 28718

Date: 10/8/2002

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 28718-03
Sample Date :9/17/2002
Method ]

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 9600 100 ug/L EPA 82608 9/28/2002
Toluene 21000 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/28/2002
Ethylbenzene 2800 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/28/2002
Total Xylenes 13000 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/28/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <100 100 ug/L. EPA 82608 9/28/2002
TPH as Gasoline 110000 10000 ug/t EPA 8260B 9/28/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane <100 100 ug/t EPA 8260B 9/28/2002
1,2-Dibromoethane <100 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/28/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 1™ % Recovery EPA 82608 9/28/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94.8 % Recovery EPA 82608 9/28/2002
Dibromoflucromsthane (Surr) 95.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/28/2002
1,2-Dichloraethane-d4 (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery EPA 82608 9/28/2002
TPH as Diesel < 3000 3000 ug/L M EPA 8015 10/56/2002

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-

Tt

Approved By: Jéiy Kif 1]

00




JFF
ANALYTICAL tic
Project Name :

Lim Property
Projeci Number : 2808

Report Number : 28718

Date :

10/8/2002

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 28718-04
Sample Date :9/17/2002
Method )

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzad
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 912212002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/22/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/22/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/22/2002
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE} 4.8 0.50 ug/L EFPA 8260B 9/22/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8122/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/22/2002
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 912212002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 92212002
4-Bromofluorebenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA B260B 9/22/2002
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 119 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/22/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 109 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/22/2002
TPH as Diesel 110 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 10/5/2002

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-

Tl L

Approved By: Jﬁ@l Kiff w

00




W ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Repori Number :
Date: 10/8/2002

28718

Sample : MW-6 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 28718-05
Sample Date :9/17/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/22/2002
Taluene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/22/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 912212002
Totat Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/22/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/22/2002
TPH as Gascline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/22/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 92212002
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/22/2002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 1M % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/22/12002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 58260B 912212002
Gibromofluoromethane (Surr) 116 % Recovery EPA 82608 912272002
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 92212002
TPH as Diesel < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 10/5/2002

2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

*\W

Approved By:

£¢| Kiff i




ANALYTICAL tie
Project Name :  Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Report Number :
Date . 10/8/2002

28718

Sample : MW-7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 28718-06
Sample Date :9/17/2002
Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 590 20 ug/L EPA 82608 9/29/2002
Toluene 3600 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2002
Ethyibenzene 830 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2002
Total Xylenes 4000 20 ug/L EFA 8260B 8/29/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2002
TPH as Gasoline 26000 2000 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2002
t,2-Dibromoethane <20 20 ug/L EPA 3260B 9/29/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/29/2002
4-Bromofluorobanzene (Surr) 110 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/29/2002
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 108 % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/29/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/29/2002
TPH as Diesel < 2000 2000 ug/L M EPA 8015 10/7/2002

T
! {M/E ,

Approved By: Jt’if?g_al Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-@00




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Report Number :
10/8/2002

Date :
Method
Measured Raporting
Value Limit

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter
TPH as Diesel <5 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 9/27/2002
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/28/2002
Toluene <050 D.50 ugil EPA 82608  9/28/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  9/28/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 Q.50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/28/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 G.50 ug/l EPA 62808  9/28/2002
TPH as Gasdline <50 50 ug/l. EPA 82608 9/28/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 .50 ug/L EPA 8260B  9/28/2002
1,2-Dibromoethane <050 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 9/28/2002
Toluene - dB (Sur) 97.9 % EPA 8260B  9/28/2002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene {Surr} 107 % EPA 82608 9/28/2002
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 104 % EPA 8260B 9/28/2002
1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 (Surr) 105 % EPA 8260B 9/28/2002
Benzene < 0.50 .50 ugit EPA 82608 9/22/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 9722/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugll EPAB260B 9/22/2G02
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 uglt EPA 8260B 9/22/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE}) < 0.50 0.50 ugll EPA B260B  9/22/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugll EPA B260B  0/22/2002
1.2-Dichlaroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPAB260B 9/22/2002
1,2-Dibromoethane < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EFA B260B 9/22/2002
Toluene - dB {Surr} 103 % EPA 8260B 9/22/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr} 96.5 % EPA 8260B 9/22/2002
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 885 % EPA 82608  9/22/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr} 100 % EPA 82608 9/22/2002

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

i

Units

Approved By: Jf: | Kiff




Report Number: 28718

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 10/8/2002
Project Name :  Lim Property
Project Number ; 2808
. ) Duplicate Spiked )
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
) . Spike Spiked  Spiked ) Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.

FParameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 1160 1270 ug/L MEPAB015 9/30/02 116 127 9.24 70-130 25
Benzene 2871913 <0.50 20.0 20.0 18.4 201 ug/lL EPAB260B 9/28/02 97.2 101 3.46 70-130 25
Toluene 2871913  <0.50 20.0 20.0 18.8 19.5 ug/lL EPAB260B 9/28/02 94.2 27.9 377 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 28719-13 <50 99.9 99.8 108 108 ug/ll EPA8260B 9/28/02 108 108 0.366 70-130 25
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 28719-13  0.98 20.0 20.0 20.8 207 ug/l EPA8260B 9/28/02 99.5 99.1 0.408 70-130 25
Benzene 28682-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.5 39.0 ug/lL EPA8260B 9/22/02 101 97.5 3.82 70-130 25
Toluene 286682-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 44.1 414 ug/ll EPA8260B 9/22/02 110 104 6.31 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 2868201 <5.0 200 200 206 218 ug/L EPA8260B 9/22/02 103 109 5.71 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 28682-01  <0.50 40.0 40.0 37.8 44.3 ug/l. EPAS260B 9/22/02 944 111 15.9 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd 5t, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By: \Jf;'5

Yt 1

¥

8l Kiff
]
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QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name :  Lim Property

Project Number : 2808

Report Number :
Date: 10/8/2002

LCS ’Isgrstzent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 9/28/02 97.6 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/28/02 95.5 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA B260B 9/28/02 104 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 9/28/02 96.9 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/22/02 88.3 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/22/02 110 70-130
Tert-Butancl 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/22/02 106 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/22/02 113 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: fil}?el Kiff

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 U
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ascience
f nvironmental
L aboratories, inc.

September 26, 2002

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Sulie 300
Davis, CA 95616-8593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  02-09-0963
Client Reforence: LIm Property

Dear Ciient:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 9/20/2002 and analyzed in accordance with
the atiached chain-of-cusiody.

Unless otherwise noted, ail analytical festing was accomplished in accordance with the
quidelines astablished in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The onginal report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in its antiraty.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Michael J. @;lsostamo

Quality Assurance Manager

, Inc.
Stephen Nowak
Project Manager

MAW 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 02841-1432 = TEL: (714) B35-5484 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& alscience ANALYTICAL REPORT

 hvironmental

iaboratoriee, inc. ‘
Kiff Analytical Date Receivad: 08/20/02
2795 2nd Strast, Suite 300 ' Work Order No: 02-09-0963
Davis, CA 85616-6503 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 1664A

~ Project: Lim Property : Page 1 of 1

Sampis Date: Datg Date
Lﬁ‘!‘lhlumm Colected  Mairix Prapargd  Anglyzed @G Batgh D

LTty TS Aeoie WA . OMiNeE. segsimy |
Resilt BL DE Quaf Lintle
Hasang Extractebls Matarial ND 1.0 4 '
L o R N T oy

M v amm m' ‘enagds IIEI it I

Parameter Besuly
Hexane Extpctable Maimtial ND
T R I ST ks

T Ry ]

Paramater Bseult Bt DF
Hesuno Exiractable Materizi ND 1.0 { man.
bMwe . T Ghaeaa . mRG. Adsou WA T oSNz Zoeakemst - |
2.3
1
02-00-0063-5
oE
1

Earamgter . - Begylt Bl
Hexane Exiraciahly Materiz) ND 1.4
Earameter Beault Bh
Fexana Extractable Materisl ND 10

_OUMIND. Aquesie WA 00207  ZmavEMLY |

{ Method Blenk OOt NA Adueos - WA 09RMIZ  20823HEMLI ]

Parmetey Besylt BL OF Qual Hnits
Hexane Extractable Materal NG 1.0 1

e

—— N
RL-Reporting Limé ., OF - Dition Fackor | Oual - Quakiers

7440 Linooln Way, Garden Grove, CA 928411432 » TEL: (714)895-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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yalsclence
nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
aboratories, inc,
Kiff Analytical Date Recefved: 09/20/02
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Woark Order No: 02-09-0983
Davis, CA 85616-6603 Praparation; N/A

Method: EPA 1664A
Project: _ Lim Property

Ghsalily Control Eampla 1D

o T T o LT e
LIV T T e TR e
PEREL L

Pgramater

Hexane Extractable Matarial a0 ] 78114 7 018

AAW 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA92841-1432 « TEL: (714) 6968454 o FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience _
 nvironmental Quality Gontrol - Laboratory Control Sample

Laboratoﬁes. Inc,

— T —

Kiff Analvtical Dute Received: 08/20/02
2795 2nd Strest, Suite 300 ‘Wark Order No; 02-05-0963
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: N/A

Meathod: EPA 1684A
Project  Lim Property

Cuasity Contred Sample ID Matrix Instrumnt Dite Analyzed Lab Fe 3 LGCE Badch Number
[ e MK T e NN, anka e

Eorameler . Song Added Son Racerared %Bac #Bao Ol Rutfion
Haxane Extractable Metarial 40 A5 B8 T84

ﬁhm 7440 Lincoln Way, Qarden Grove, GA 92841-1432 TEL: (714) B95-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7801
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%ﬂscieme GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND QUALIFIERS
 nvironmental

=

& aboratories, inc.

Work Order Number:  02-08-0563

Qualifier Definition
ND Not detected at indicated reporting limit.

MM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA92841-1432 = TEL: (714)8956434 » EAX: (714) 894-7501




2705 Second Street. Sults 300 Cal Science Enviranmantal
IFF Danils, CA 95615 744D Lincoln Way
Lab: 530.287.4600 Garden Grove, CA 92841 0463
ANALYTICAL 1cc Faxc 530.267.4803 714-895-5494 LabNe Page 1_af 1__
Praject Coniact (Hardcopy or PDF to): EDF Report? __ ves _x_mo Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Company/Address: qel it B d Sut nud eraiiutory e oosrpe'm 18 $echion: o
Kiff Anaiyt[ca}. LLC Sampling GCompany Log Code: Analysis Raguest E E-
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global tD:
Froject Numbar: .0 No_ EDF Deliverabla to (Emak Addrss): »
2808 28718 % 6
Foject Name: E-mail address: -} §
Lim F'mperly noxfdEnakilest co é |1 &
Froject Address: Sampiing Container Preservallva Matdx ; g
" B [ 7] B
) @
Sanfple ) ; | ¥ _ g wf [E]. <
Designation pate | Yime |& |2 g 2IEiEI2] [3(B] 1 3
MW-2 9/17/02] 9:35 1 x x| |x X X
MW-4 917/02] B:55 1 x x| Ix X X
MW-5 9/17/02] 10:20 1 x b ] [x X X
MW-6 o117/02| 745 1 x |x ! [x X X
MW-7 917/02| 8:25 1 % x| Ix X x
~Dale | Time |Receivedby: " Return Shipped Coolers
O [ gu &
“Cate | Time |Received by:
linguished by: Dats § Time ,l_huai ,_h? iory: i fex
[ by [ | P e —

@5: 7T  ePMEg-CE-435

ION3TOS WD

1854 FeB 1L

48-98'd
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L wcentorion, me. work oroer # 02-[] [4] .[0] [4] [¢] [3]
Cooler __ | of |/
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT; k\ FE

pate; 2 ’ 20{"7'“ |

I .y
TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:
CALSCGIENGE COURIER:

LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Coprier):

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided, Z. _°C Temperatura biank. :
: Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. °C IR thermometer,

Chilled and placad in cooler with wet ice. Ambient tempersture,

Ambisnt and placed in cooler with wet ice.

Ambiant tamperature,

° G Temperature blank, Initiat; ...M_C:.'_..._

w —
CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s): Cooler,__\ ~ No (Not Intast) : Not Applicable (N/AY: _ -
' inital: _ N
SAMPLE CONDITION:
Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custndy document(s) received with Samples.......ooe. o o
Sample container label(s) consistant with custadypapers... ... .~ ...
Sample container(s) intact and good condition................ooveevi L (W
Correct containers for analyses requested. ... o
Proper preservation noted an sarmple label(s).........
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. e e i e enes v
Tedlar bag(s) free of candenston.d................... . . e L
Initlak ~NE
—
T
COMMENTS:-
M !

TOTA. P.@7




Aqua Bcience Engineers, Inc.
208 W. El Fintado Road
Danville, CA 84526
(825} 820-9391

FAX (B25)837-4853

Chain of Custody Q.51

5
PAGE 4 oF __1

SAMPLER (SIGNATURE)

&

PROJECT NAME

ADDRESS 260 gR shec ¥, /5, kland,

Lim

Praper 4’7‘

JOBNO. & ¥

[T

A

ANALYSIS REQUEST 9 R 29 g8 -
. > 8 = 8 o \ S-n Sh — ]
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: oS 3 § HIEER g gaﬁ 2 3 |5 g 3 N
<« 2.8 |88 |® ~8! g1 |xsq S ~ 8 =
kS| 2|38 | 3s|22|58), a5 ag|2SfabY 2 (2 18152 18
S8 8l=3 [Z3) 88|28 [8l] sk |2t {aslEes 8| selBg| B § 1 S
R EH R R S B R EIE R
[« TR N Ty <Ol an o 0| W = & G oF 82 |56 a‘ﬂ SOB D
NO. OF [T oanlan tgm = i@ 0 x§ Lo « - 1 — L <] 'QQ( v
7 22| & clfc|gc|ec| ez | A5 |Sh dE | S5 = T<h
SAMPLE ID. | DATE| TIME | MATRIX | SAMPLES E 5 £5 éE.E, K& %E § Eleb| 5alsh oh|Bey o | eh|ED Euwfy __f,
A -t (G700 Jueke | S > wll
Mw-1 [ 1935 b oL
‘;./m- { [/ ¥ [ ( o3
- [ B0 ] | [ 1= -4
Apw-v [ M| || P o5
ry
Haw-1 (V lgas|V | ¥ ~da
COMMENTS:
[RELINQUISHED BY; RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: RPSEVEDBY LABORATORY: | 2-DCP = 1.2-dichioropropane
. < gﬂd:ﬁw/ DY
(eignature) (time) {signature) (time) (Slanature] {time) L (sighature) (tirde)
£ /dd lebid ) CoTus j 04 (Fo2F TURN ARGUND TIME
(printed name} (date) {printed hame) (date) (printed name) (date) (printed name) {date) m carr 48H T2Hr
Company- Company- Company- Company- OTHER:—_-
ATE KACE Aeloahi




